
268!. 	 SIIIPPLBrineTO. 

MAMMY 	 , I 	[Published Apra 25, 1860,1 
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CECAPTER '312. • 
, 

AN ACT to legalize certain slate roads therein named. 

The People of the State cf Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Road running Slionon 1. That acertaiastate road laid oat by tsaae 
from 1111c18011 Freland, Thomas J. Chapel, and 'Geo. Strong,. commis- to Gordon, 
legalized. 	Eikaller8 appointed by an act of the legislature, appro- 

ved March 22d, 1S58, running from the city of Hudson, 
in St Croix county, to Gordon, in Burnettncounty, be 
and the same is hereby declared to be, a legal highway, 
as surveyed by Geo Strong, according to the plats and 
field notes deposited by him with the clerks of the 
county boards of supervisors of the counties through 
which said road passes or runs into, and with the Secre 
tary of State. . , ; 

Road running § 2. That a certain state road, laid out and surveyed 
from Hudson by Geo. Strong, by authority of an act of the legislature, 
to Menomonee mins 

 
approved March 22d, 1858, rpaning from the city of 
Hudson, in St. Croix county, to 'Menomonee Mills, in 
Dunn cOunty; be and the 'same is hereby declared, a 
legal highway,' to all 'intents' and purposes; as far as the 
eastere., boundary of St. Croix county, and no further, 

,,according to the plat and field notes. of Gee. Strong, 
..(the surveyor of said road„) deposited' with the clerk*of 

the board of supervisors of .St. Croix county. , ,g. 3. Thits.act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after. its passage.' 

,Approved March 31, 1860. 

[Published April 26, 1860.] 

di:IA.131TR 317. 

AN ACT to amend an act to incorporate the city of Sheboygan, and the 
several acts amendatory thereof. 	' 

The People of the State oj Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Election of 	Szcerforr 1. So much of section two, of chapter two, 
marshal abol- of the act of which this is amendatory, as requires the 
ished. 	election of a marshal, is hereby repealed. 
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§ 2. Section one, of chapter eleven, of the said act °KAMM 817 ' 

is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The laws Laws relative 
of this State for the relief and support of the poor in to Poor to BP-
towns, shall apply to said city, and the common council P 1/ * 
shall appoint an overseer of the poor of said city, who 
shall perform all the duties of overseers of the poor in 
towns. 

§ 3. All books and papers appertaining to the Certain books 
office of railroad and harbor commissioners of said city be open for 

shall be open to the inspection of any committee ap- inepootion. 

pointed by the common council for that purpose. 
§ 4. The term of office of the treasurer, to be elected Term of eke 

at the annual election for city officers, for the year of Troasurer,- 
1860, shall not commence until the first Monday in 
May, of that year, and the .present city treasurer shall 
continue in office until, that time. 

§ 5. • The common council, at their first annual City paper to 
meeting in each year, or as soon thereafter as may be, be designated' 
shall designate some paper printed in said city, in 
which shall be published all ordinances and other pro-
ceedings, and matters required by the act to which this 
act is amendatory, or by the by-laws or ordinances of 
the common council to be published in a newspaper. 

§ 6. On the first Monday of October in each year, common coun- 
or within. tee days 'thereafter, the common council shall 11 1 c141‘ermin ounce  
determine the amount of taxes to be levied for general and levy taxes. 
city purposes, and for each ward, and the support 
of the poor, and shall, by resolution, levy tbe same:— 
Provided, Said common council shall not, in any one 
year, levy for general city purposes, a tax • to exceed Limitation of 
three mills on the.dollar, or forward purposes in eithertax. 
ward in said city, a further tax to exceed two mills on 
the dollar, or for the support of the poor, to exceed 
two mills on the dollar, of the equalized viduation of 
the property in said city. 

§ 7. Upon receiving the statement of the. amount Clerk to make 
of taxes levied by the board of supervisors of Sheboy- out tax list. 
gan county, at their annual meeting, the city clerk shall 
make out upon the assessment roll, in columns left for 
that purpose, or upon' a copy thereof, a complete state- _ 
ment of the several taxes levied for the State, county, 
city or other purposes, and all delinquent or special 
taxes levied by the common council since the making 
out of the annual tax list, in such separate columns as 
may be necessary, with the total footing carried out 
opposite each tract or lot of land, or person named 
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CIL(Pila an-  therein, which statement shall be called the tax list of 
the city of Sheboygan, and shall be pr served by said 
clerk at a record,. in his office, and shall have the same 
legal effect and force as the records of the common 
council. 

Tax list evi- 	§ & The tax list, made out and preserved as afore- 
!donee, 	said, shall be prima facia [fade] evidence in every court 

of reoord,inthis State, that every act or thing required 
by law, to be done, relating to assessing or levying taxes, 
from the election of the officers to the completion of 
the tax list inclusive, has been done regularly, correctly 
and as required by law. 

Duplicate tax § 9. Immediately after making out the tax list 
list with war. aforesaid, the clerk shag make out a duplicate copy rant to be 
made out. 	thereof, to which shall be appended a warrant signed by 

the mayor and clerk and sealed with the corporate seal. 
of said. city, directed to the treasurer, requiring and 
commanding him to collect the taxes and assessments, 
specified in said duplicate copy of the tax list, in the 
manner provided by law, and the said clerk shall, on or 
before the 95th day of November of each year, or as 
soon thereafter as practicable, deliver the same to the 
city tresearerfor collection, and make a record of said 
delivery of the tax list as aforesaid. 

City. Treasurer, § 10. The city treasurer, upon the receipt of such 
to collect, duplicate copy of' the tax list, shall 

have 
 to collect 

the same in like manner, and shall have like powers, 
and be subject tolike requirements, liabilities and re-
strictions as town treasurers, except as otherwise provi-
ded in the act to.which this is amendatory. The city 

Fees of Tress- treasurer shall receive two per cent fees upon all taxes 
arm.  paid to him before the first day of January of any one 

year; and five per cent fees upon all taxes collected 
by him after that time, to be sodded to the amount of 
taxes and collected with the same, which shall be in 
full for all services performed by said treasurer under 
this act or the ordinances of the city. 

Treasurer to 	§ 11. On or before the 15th day of February, of 
settle with 	each year, the said treasurer shall- make out and return County Treas. 
Urer. 	to the treasurer of Sheboygan county, a hat of all lands 

and lots upon which the taxes have not been paid, and. 
shall also settle with and pay over all moneys properly 
payable to said county treasurer, in like manner as now 
is or may hereafter be required of town treasurers.— 

Make out de- The said treasurer shall also, by the same time, make linquent list 
for City clerk. Out and deliver to the city clerk, a list of all delinquent 
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personal property taxes, for the same year. The county mums 818 ' 

treasurer shall add the same interest, penalties or fees, 
to such delinquent returns, as allowed or required by 
law upon delinquent returns from the several towns. 

sell lands 

12. The county treasurer shall sell all delinquent County Treas. 
lands and lots, returned from the city of Sheboygan at to se 

the same time and in the same manner as other della- quen an  
quent lands are sold in mud county. 

§ 18. So much of the act to which this is amenda- Repeal. 
tory, as requires the treasurer of said city to sell lands 
or lots for delinquent taxes, is hereby repealed ; but 
this shall not prevent the said city treasurer from exe-
cuting deeds for lots or lands allready [already] sold in 
accordance with the provisions of the city charter. 

§ 14. The city clerk of said city shall be elected at Clerk—eleetion 
the annual election of charter officers, on the first and alliarY• 
Tuesday in April of each year, and shall not receive a 
salary exceeding one hundred and fifty dollars in any 
one year. 

§ 16. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with this 
act, are hereby repealed. 

§ 16 This act shall be in force from and after its 
passage. 

Approved March 31, 1860. 

(Published April 98, 1880.] 

CHAPTER 318. 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled, "An act to Incorporate the village of 
Waterloo," approved March the 15th, 1859. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

&term 1. Section thirteen, of said act, is hereby compensation 
amended, by adding to said section, the following : of Oka. 
"and said clerk shall receive such compensation for his 
services as the board of trustees shall, by ordinance, 
establish." Section eighteen of said act is hereby 
amended, by adding thereto as follows, "He shall, be-
fore he enters upon the duties of his office, take and 
subscribe his oath of office, and shall also (iamb() a 
bond, in writing, with two or more sufficient sureties, Oath and bond 
to be approved by the president, in the form and man- or office of jua-

ner required by law of justices of the peace. The ik". 


